Department of
Environmental Protection

TMn Towers Office Building

Jeb Bush : . 2600 Blair Stone Road Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 31, 2006

Mr. Brian Costello

New East Lake Dry Cleaners
2459 Sandy Point Road
Palm Harbor, Florida 34685

Re: Facility No.: 1030304-003
Dear Mr. Costello:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notlﬁcatlon Form for the dry cleaning
facility that you submitted on June 28, 2006. ¢

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities
using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable between January
15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V
general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible
official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment,
or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the

district or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

AL

Joseph Kahn, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
JKjw
cc: Mr. Gary Robbins, Pinellas County

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM

Parcl ITY, Notification of Intent to Use General Permit

Frior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at thie cad of the form, Scnd
compleled form to the address listed in the instructions and Keep o capy of the form for your files,

Facility Namc and Location
1. Facility Owncr/Company Name (Name of conporation, agency. of individual owner): ( &= olR 275

Mew Zastlabe /jvu_Cf@chf /[ Tou Seepey ~friocn (o ik

2. Sue Nawe (For cxuople, plaat nanic or number):

iy ot bk dry (s
G AOD LA
4. Facility Location: 2({501 Sa-——l‘z POW\{' l?.ad-(

Streel Address,

City! ?\,Q*l Wa v Bov County: ?l wella s Zip Code: 3 '4 6?5

ility [dentifeeation Num

—Y

(A

Tlesponsible Officlal

6. Nang .de;(lcnf Rc;ponstble()fﬁ«.ml & purmay - Sellin))
Nume: ‘T 04 Slees Tide: {p
[P TN Cosbetlo — [ wary

Owiner ~ fuver
7. Responsible Ollicinl Mailing Address: :
Organizutiovlirm:
Suwreet Address:
City: Counry: Zip Cade:

8 Responsibte Officinl Telophone Number:

Taephone: ( $23) p§° £ S—{ Fx: ()} RS GISS

Facility Contsci (1f ifferent from Responsible Official)

=
9. Nume nnd Title of Pacility Contact (For cxample, plant manager):
]

10. tiacility Contact Address:

Street Address: ' .

City: Cotmty: Zip Code:
11. Faciliey Contact Telephone Number: .

Telephone: ( b Fun: )
DLP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 13
fective. 2114/99

T abed QazLL7ct 7! NYT ITTHGATAN YAT:&N aAn7 o7 Nnn
2°d 02v+ $9F L2L TIEND JIP RIUNOD SETTSUILd dgz:+0 90 82 unr



> ahed

g*d

3. What is the favilicy's source classification based on the definituns found in scetion (3) of Part 117
Indicate with an "X". Select one alassification gnly.)

Small Aiea Soures [x_ I
Dry-to-dry machincs anly on-site  {nsed Jess than 180 gallons of pere per year)
Transfer anly ansite {used Tess than 200 gallons of pere per year)
(b nutchine types on-siwe {uscd less than 140 galtons Of per¢ per year)
Lurge Arca Soutce O
Dry-to=iry machines only on-site  (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc par year)
Transter gnly on-silc (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of per per yeur)
Both machine types on-site (wsed 140 - 1,800 pallons of perc per year)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursiiant to section ¢5) of Part 11 of this notification form?
(Indicate with an “X",)

Exusting machines at small agea sowrcg New machjney nt smail ueea souree

(NONE REQUIREL) | | Refrigeraicd condenscr )
Existing machines nt large arca sowrce New machines al Jarge area source
Carbon adsorbet —) Refrigeraicd condenser  {___ )

Refrigerated candenser  [___1

5. A facility which contains nun-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible 10 uge the general permit pursuant to
Rule 62-212.300. £ A.C. Verify thatall stcan and hot wuter generaling units on-site moer the following eacinptiun
critenia o that no such unity gxast un-ste (sce ditached memo for the criteria).

All steam and hot watcr generating units cxempt { ] OR
N Kuch unily On-sile ] ]

[low many beoilers do you have on-gite? [ l )
For each boiler, indicate its harepower (HP) rating: | “ {1 Vi |
What type of fuel do you use? ( } propane ( ) natural gas

L INoZfucloil  [__)No.4 fvel oil
{___1No. 6 fue! ai (___1 Other (please list)

6. Eyuipment Moviloting and Recardkeeping Information

Check all logs which arc required to be kept on-site in accordarce with the requirements ot this general permir:

(1) Purchase receipls and solvent puschases/sotvent addition log [i]
{b) Leak detection inspection and repaic il VAR
{¢) Refnigerated condenser temperatyre monitoring __tlv_/j
{d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoniog V)
(e} Startup, shutdown, mallunction plan [_I.é]
DER Form No. 62-213.900(2) 15

Fitcetive: 224199
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Fucility Information
1.(2) DRY.TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY
How many dry-1o-dry machines db you have on-sitc? { ‘ 1

" b—_—

ior each dry-to-try maching on-site, please pravide the following information:

Date Initially Purchnsed Status  * Coatrol Device Required Date Control Device Instalied
From Manutacturer (circlc one) (circle gne) (if already included at time of
purchase, write “SAME™)

& 1796 _ Eristing/{e) r@c,\mm required 09 {9 ZE Shme

e Existing/New  RCICAMNane requlted
— e s Existing/New  RC/CA/None requiced
HCONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refriperaied condenser CA = carbon adsorber

140) TRANSFER MACIINES ONLY
How many washers do you have on-site? [ O (|
How many dryersfteclaimers do you have on-site? | Q 1

If the transfer machine was purchased from the nanufacturer prioe 10 or on December 9, (991, it ix an EXISTING
unit. If the rramifer machine was purchased Irom the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and Septeaiber 22,
1993, itis a NEW unit (n0 units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed 10 operate under this general

permit). For eaeh transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initlally Purchased  Statuy Cuntrol Deviee Reguired™ Date Conteol Deviee Installed
[From Monutacterer (circle one) (circle one) (\f alrcady included at time of
' purchase, write "SAME™)

Existing/New  RC/CA/None cequired et e e
Existing/New  RC/CA/None required e

Existing/New  RC/CA/None requised

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigecated condenser CA < tarbon adsorber

2.3) How much perehloigethylene {perc) have you used within the last 12 months?
I_E_SL] gullons (You must fill this in)

(b) If less than 12 marths. how many? 1_....] monrhs
Check why it is Iess than 12 manths: New owner:{_ ) Did not keep records: (.|
New siore: |____] New muchine [___ ]
Unopened store [} (dawe ol expocted opening,

DEP Foem No. 62-213.900(2) 14
Effective: 272449
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7. Surcendes of Existing DEP Air Permil(s)
Pizase indicate with an "X the spprupriate selection:

] Ihereby surrender all existing DEP sir permity authorizing uperation of the Facility indicated in this
notification form; the permit number(x) are

' [ | No DEP air permits currergly exist for the aperation of the facility indicated in this notificaon form.

Responsible Ok Certification

1. the nndersigncd, am the respisile afficial, w defined in Port 1 of this form, of the facility nddressed in
thiz notificanon. 1 heraby cenify, based on information and belief formed afier ceasonable inguiry, that the
starements made in this natification are irus, accurare and complete. Further, I agree to opervte ond
mairgain the air pollutant emissians units and air pellution consrol equipiment described above so as ro
comply witleall rernes and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form,

P will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the infornnarion comained in this notification.

Sclier Beqa

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 106
Effective: 202449
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L Sapreader of Existing DEP 4ir Pepmait(sy . - <
.35 indeezte writh un "X the approprigte celection: 8%

[ 1 [heeby surmender sl evisting DEP s pormits suthorizing ogeration of te Bolny indicatsd in
this actification form; thépamnit semberls) are :

1 Tio DEP fir permits currently exist for the apersiion of the Facility indizated ir this nonGoation
form.

o ke Offacdal Certification

k. the svidersigoand, ami the resporsible official, os defned in Port U of this form, of v ot autvessed in
shis notification. ] fiereby covilfd, based on information and balief formed after pecst.yuule iy fhat ke
statemsasas wode in 15is nulificativn are w3, GomHrals sad compiase. Feuvtor, T guree to pperae od
smeingriin the oir polivans émisyions wnits grd gir polivtion contro! equipmant descrised above yo s
cowmnly itk il torsis arad covditions of $hs gereral pormii as ser forth in Fort I of ikis novifization jorm.

7 will promytly notify the Deparmmont of omy changes o the Ijtrmation contained in 1Ay noijfication,

Toisy Sleere — Briau Costello
- Pitnt ceme of responsiicofficis)

&

-L-.-—- fiaei 24
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Department of Environmental Management
AIR QUALITY DIVISION

(ouniy
ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT

300 S. Garden Avenue, Clearwater, FL 33756
Telephone (727) 464-4422

Fax (727) 464-4420

Suncom: 570-4422

DATE: / 1%/ C PAGES(S) p

(including fax cover)

TO: @f”(/ ad W\Om S FAX #: EA6-922 -GS 79
M bile Seurce (orteol

SUBJECT: /?/LN(/ fd@/ /-\4/&0 é/{%/’t er S /OJOS(?/
ép )ﬂf)/ f(’&llfaﬂ 7&)}" [ )’I(?a/({/*" ﬁ(/f/’T/%
¢ prepdion - Orcinal was mailed be pom o
L { ' /,ﬂ “ { o~

V4
%o&{ﬁt, ]

///7/4'4/5/5

Person Sending Fax: 9‘10 Z jc,&é )

I'AUSERS\WPDOCS\AirqualNAQADMAQ FAX FORM. doc

"Rinollas Gounty is an Equal Opportunity Employer” ®Member-Pincllus Parinersiip for a Drug Free Workplaco® printed on recycled paner
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BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

Rob?rt B. Stev'/art -‘Chairn'lan | ? (p pineuas
oo Epumen Cp , (ountq

susanlavala , Q) ” L, ENVIRONMENTAL
John Morroni %, ' J £ MANAGEMENT
Karen Williams Seel - e"‘% & g C Air Quality
Kenneth T. Welch ’7/10/;)’ 9, %
//tQ /p/
October 27, 2008 "90/”(:"”(,,1
Dick Dibble

General Permits Section

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: East Lake Dry Cleaners - 1030304-003-AG
Mr. Dibble:

Based on an October 7, 2008, inspection at East Lake Dry Cleaners, located at 2459 Sandy Point
Road, Palm Harbor, FL this facility is shutdown for Perchloroethylene dry-to-dry operations.
Inspection findings indicate that:

1) The building space previously used by this facility for its operations is closed and vacant.

2) Removal of perchloroethylene equipment could not be verified; however Brian Costello
(RO) stated he believed that the strip mall landlord would have the equipment removed.
Apparently, the facility owners were unable to afford the cost of equipment removal. The
entire strip mall is being replaced by a new Walgreens facility.

3) Mr. Costello stated he is no longer in the dry cleaning business, and indicated that Mr.
Sleeper has died. Air Quality is unaware of any correspondence requesting the permit be
rescinded; the permit expires on 7/29/2011.

4) Air Quality will remove this facility from its tracking files and awaits confirmation from
your office that it has been deactivated in the ARMS system.

Should you have any questions relative to this facility’s operations please contact the assigned
inspector Shea Jackson. If you wish to contact me directly, please call 727-464-4422 or email at
mmccann@pinellascounty.org.

Sincerely,

=

Matt Mc —Er¥ironmental Program Manager PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO:
. 1i .. 300 S. Garden Avenue
Air Qua lty Division Clearwater, Florida 33756

Phone: (727) 464-4422
FAX: (727) 464-4420

cc: RF, PF (103 0304) TDD: (727) 464-4106

Website: www.pinellascounty.org

HAUSERS\WPDOCS\Airqual\Air_Compliance\AQC\0304 GPV Shutdown.doc {'5



Pinellas
(ounty

ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT
Air Quality

300 South Garden Avenue
Clearwater, Florida 33756

TEMP-~RETURN SERVICE

PRESORTED
FIRST CLASS

Dick Dibble

General Permits Section

Bureau of Air Manitoring and Mabile Sources, MS 5510
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

QAN 32399 '»nuinhlll“}‘du‘lilu"lll‘tllt{n‘uhullll‘l‘uhtI'L-_J

016H16503794 .

s §00.394

‘é 10/28/2008
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Page 2 of 2

MEVY EAST LAKE DRY CLEANE - NEW EAST LAKEDRY CLEANERS

6t [2459 Sandy Pt Road

Thank you, and | hope you have a great weekend!
Dick,

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection

Div. of Air Resource Management

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program

Tel. (850) 921-9586

FAX (850) 922-6979

ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

a8 CommunicaTe

in plain language

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state .
business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to
public disclosure ) :

11/7/2008
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Dibble, Dickson

From: Dibble, Dickson
Sent: Friday, November 07, 2008 12:16 PM

To: Grant, Patricia
Cc: Bowman, Sandy
Subject: FW: AIRS ID# 1030304-003-AG, NEW EAST LAKE DRY CLEANERS, 2459 Sandy Pt Road, PALM HARBOR, FL 34685-
1636
Pat,

There | go again, | left you off the distribution list for the INACTIVATION of the above facility.

Please accept my apology,
Dick,

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection

Div. of Air Resource Management

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program

Tel. (850) 921-9586

FAX (850) 922-6979

ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

CoMMUNICATE

in plain language

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business
are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public
disclosure . .

From: Dibble, Dickson

Sent: Friday, November 07, 2008 12:09 PM

To: 'McCann, Matt '

Cc: Bowman, Sandy; 'Jackson, Shea L'

Subject: AIRS ID# 1030304-003-AG, NEW EAST LAKE DRY CLEANERS, 2459 Sandy Pt Road, PALM HARBOR, FL 34685-1636

Matt,

As you have requested, this is notice from our office regarding your letter, dated 10/27/08, to inactivate the subject item facility. Since
the subject item facility has been verified as shutdown and the site vacant & closed, | have changed the facility status to INACTIVE.

11/7/2008



THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
4563342 FEBZE M7

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number is located on the mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

FLAIR ACCT. CODE 372020350013755010000
BENIFITTING OBJECT CODE 002000

Do NOT Remove Label BENIFITTING CATEGORY 000200
/AIRSIDH 1030304 — ~ 7 I
' NEW EAST LAKE DRY |
. CLEANERS | MR 0 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
'~ 2459 Sandy Pt Road i AR O 1 2007 COND: 20208001
. PALM HARBOR, FLORIDA | Burcat 01 A wionn ey OBJECT: 002273
ST T ’ & Mobile Sources )

Printed on recycled paper.
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